

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.59/2014

Appellant : Md. Momin Uddin Ahmed.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Development Officer, Agomoni

Development Block, Dhubri.

Date of hearing : 16.05.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 16.05.2016

The Public Authority is represented by Md. Naseer Saukat, BDO, Agomoni Development Block and Md. Mahabub Hussain, Secretary, Sagolia Gaon Panchayat, Dhubri. A Written Statement dated 13.05.2016 has been received from the BDO which is taken on the case record.

The Appellant is absent without information although he was asked by this Commission to present his case at the hearing through its hearing notice.

Perused the aforementioned W/S. It has been submitted that the RTI Application had been transferred to the 13 (thirteen) GPs within the Block, and stated that one of the GPs responded by asking the Applicant to deposit an amount of Rs. 6,500/- as cost of photocopying. It has been added that the other GPs have not yet responded. Some more time for furnishing the information has been prayed for.

Heard the SPIO. It has been submitted that the documents relating to the information in question are voluminous and that the Applicant has not specified the period to which the information is sought.

Perused the case record. It is seen that the RTI Application suffers from vagueness in not specify the years relating to which the information is sought.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the Appellant shall indicate to the SPIO the specific years to which the information he had sought for relates, within a period of 7 days of receipt of this order. On receipt of such communication, the SPIO shall arrange for inspection of the relevant documents in his office by the Appellant, within a period of 15 days, and provide copies of necessary documents, free of cost up to 20 pages and beyond that on payment. The entire exercise will be completed within 2 days.

With this, the Second Appeal is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.59/2014/11-A

Dtd. 16.05.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Block Development Officer, Agomoni Development Block, Agomoni, P.O.-Agomoni, Dist-Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783335 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Block Development Officer, Agomoni Development Block, Agomoni, P.O.- Agomoni, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783335 for information.
- 3. Md. Momin Uddin Ahmed, S/o- Sabed Ali, Vill- Chhagolia Pt.II, P.O.- Chhagolia, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783335 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission